



DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

For Immediate Release
September 2, 2017

News Release 2017-114

**NOTICES TO WOMEN REGARDING ACCESS TO FAMILY
PLANNING SERVICES MUST BE ALLOWED, STATE ARGUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Legislative History of the Act 3

 B. The Legislature’s Findings 4

 C. The Act’s Requirements 5

 D. The California FACT Act and the Ninth Circuit’s
 Decision in *NIFLA* 8

III. LEGAL STANDARD 11

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. *NIFLA v. Harris* Controls this Case 12

 1. California’s Licensing Scheme Does Not Affect
 NIFLA’s Applicability to this Case 14

 2. The Pending Certiorari Petition in *NIFLA* is Irrelevant 15

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success on the
 Merits of its First Amendment Free Speech Claim 16

 1. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply 16

 2. The Act Regulates Professional Speech and is Subject to
 Intermediate Scrutiny 19

 3. The Act Survives Intermediate Scrutiny 23

 C. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Remaining
 Preliminary Injunction Factors 25

V. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Res. Clinic v. Harris,
 153 F. Supp. 3d 1168, 1216 (E.D. Cal. 2015), aff’d sub nom.
 669 F. App’x 495 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 19, 27

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 11, 25

Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph,
 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) 24

Blaisdell v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,
 No. CIV. 14-00433 JMS,
 2014 WL 5581032 (D. Haw. Oct. 31, 2014) 12

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County,
 5 F.Supp.3d 745 (D. Md. 2014)..... 25

Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton, 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494
 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 10

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
 740 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2014) 25

*Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City of
 Baltimore*,
 Civ. No. 1:10-cv-00760-MJG ECF No. 118 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2016), 25

JHP Pharm. LLC v. Hospira, Inc.,
 No. CV-13-7460-DDP (EX), 2014 WL 12588690
 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2014)..... 15

Lowe v. S.E.C.,
 472 U.S. 181 (1985)..... 21

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 24

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 11

National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris,
839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 20

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 16, 17

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith,
810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) 23

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 17, 23

The Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Playboy Entm’t,
529 U.S. 803, 823 (2000)..... 19

United States v. Swisher,
811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016) 16, 17

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 11, 26, 27

HAWAI‘I STATUTES

S.B. 501, S.D. 1, 29th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2017), ("the Act") 1, 3, 4, 5, 6,
7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

California Assembly Bill 775 (2015) ["the Fact Act"] 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY RE: S.B. 501, S.D. 1, 29th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2017)

Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 156 (2017)..... 3, 4

Senate Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 907 (2017)..... 4

TREATISES

11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948 (2d ed. 1995) 11
